

Hellenic Ministry of Culture, Education & Religious Affairs General Directorate of Antiquities and Cultural Heritage Directorate of Modern Cultural Heritage Address : September 3rd, Athens Postal Code :10433 Information : Elena Bazini Tel. number : 0030 210 3254148 E-mai :dnpk@culture.gr Athens, 22 / 11 / 2018 Ref. Number: ΥΠΠΟΑ/ΓΔΑΠΚ/ΔΝΠΚ/ΤΑΠΚΔΘ/ 596780/427651/1899/443

CC: Attached table of recipients

Subject: Inscription of the element with the title "Tranos dance at Vlasti (Kozani)" on the National Inventory of Intangible Cultural Heritage.

Taking into consideration:

1) The provisions:

a. of the law No 3028/2002 "For the protection of antiquities and cultural heritage in general" (O.G.G. 153/A/28.06.2002)

b. of the law No 3521/2006 "Ratification of the Convention for the Safeguarding of Intangible Cultural Heritage (O.G.G. 275/A/22.12.2006)

c. of the Presidential Decree No 70 (O.G.G. 114/A/22.9.2015).

d. of the Presidential Decree No 4 (O.G.G. 171/A/28.8.2014) "Structure of the Ministry of Culture and Sports"

e. of the Presidential Decree No 88 (O.G.G. 160/A/29.8.2018) "Appointment of Ministers, Deputy Ministers and State Secretaries"

f. of the Decision with the ref. number YNNOA/FPYN/509797/11453 (O.G.G.

4527/B/17.10.2018) relating to the delegation of powers to the State Secretary of Culture and Sports Konstantinos Stratis.

2) The Ministerial Decision with the ref. number $Y\Pi\PiOA/\Gamma\Delta\Delta YH\Delta/\Delta\Delta AA\Delta/T\Delta A\Delta T\Pi/343340/33842/31022/24629/1.11.2016$ (A Δ A: Ω 9O64653 Π 4- Σ OO) modified and in force according with the Ministerial Decision with the ref. number number $Y\Pi\PiOA/\Gamma\Delta\Delta YH\Delta/\Delta\Delta AA\Delta/T\DeltaA\Delta T\Pi/409491/33652/31913/25263/9.10.2017$

(A Δ A: 75 \pm O4653 Π 4-E Φ A) relating to the composition of the National Scientific Committee for the implementation of the Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage

3) The relevant file submitted to the Directorate of the Modern Cultural Heritage for the Element "Tranos Dance in Vlasti" by the local community of Vlasti of the Municipality of Eordea and Dimitris Bagavos and Glykeria Patsika, editors of the registration form

4) The unanimous favorable opinion of the *National Scientific Committee for the implementation of the Convention for the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage* on the submission of the registration form.

WE DECIDE

We approve the inscription of the element with the title "Tranos Dance at Vlasti", as

described in the Form of the element, on the National Inventory of Intangible Cultural Heritage.

Attached files: The registration form (only for the recipient No 3)

The State Secretary of Culture and Sports Konstantinos Stratis

The Minister of Culture and Sports Myrsini Zorba

RECIPIENTS:

1. Hellenic National Commission for UNESCO, 3 Akadimias Str, Postal Code 10027 email: kgtepe@gmail.com, unescogr@mfa.gr

2. Secretariat of the National Scientific Committee for the implementation of the Convention for the protection of the Intangible Cultural Heritage, Directorate of Modern Cultural Heritage, September 3rd, 104 33, Athens

3. Local community of Vlasti of the Municipality of Eordea, Postal 50003, Vlasti Kozanis, email: <u>k.vlastis@ptolemaida.gr</u>

4. Dimitris Ch. Bagavos, <u>dbagkav@sch.gr</u>

5. Glykeria N. Patsika, lpatsika@hotmail.com